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Names:

Places:

Types:

Dates:

Armistead, G. G.
Cruse, Samuel

Fearn, Donegan &
Co.

Patton & Bean
Shandies, F. O.

Steele, M. W.

Florence, AL Huntsville, AL

bill of exchange check

Feb 16, 1854 May 2, 1854 Sept 27, 1854
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Names:

Types:
Patton & Bean Weakley, James H.

endorsement
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Names:

Places:

Types:

Dates:

Jackson, William M.
Neeley, A. T.

Sholar, Allen Weakley, James H. &
S. D.

Florence, AL

bill of exchange

Jan 2, 1854 May 25, 1854
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Names:

Types:
Sholar, Allen Sturdivant, N. B. Weakley, James H. Weakley, S. D.

endorsement
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Names:

Places:

Types:

Dates:

Jackson, George M. Jackson, James McCaren, George Phillips, William C.

Florence, AL

bill of exchange

Aug 15, 1854 June 10, 1854
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Names:

Types:
Jackson, George M. Jackson, William M. McLaren, Andrew Phillips, William C.

endorsement
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Names:

Places:

Types:

Dates:

Dean & Herbert
Herbert, S. B.

Merchants Bank New
York

Robinson, J. & J. B.

Florence, AL New Orleans, LA

bill of exchange check

July 28, 1854 Nov 22, 1854
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Names:

Types:
Fearn, Robert Herbert, S. B.

endorsement
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Names:

Places:

Types:

Dates:

Donegan, J. J. Fearn, Donegan &
Co.

Fearn, George
Fearn, Putnam & Co.

Huntsville, AL Jackson, MS

bill of exchange

Aug 20, 1854 Dec 1, 1854
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Names:

Types:

Donegan, J. J.
Fearn, George

Fearn, Thomas
Lacy, Theo.

Patton, Charles H.
Robb, James & Co.

endorsement
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Names:

Places:

Types:

Dates:

Branum, B. F. Fearn, Donegan &
Co.

Huntsville, AL

check

Aug 31, 1854 Sept 6, 1854
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Names:

Places:

Types:

Dates:

Fearn, Donegan &
Co.

Steele, M. W.

Huntsville, AL

check

Sept 1, 1854 Sept 2, 1854
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Names:

Places:

Types:

Dates:

Adams, Ellis H. &
Co.

Drake, A. Merchants Bank New
York

Robinson, J. & J. B.

New Orleans, LA

bill of exchange check

Feb 16, 1854 July 28, 1854
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Names:

Places:

Types:

Dates:

Merchants Bank New
York

Robinson, J. & J. B.

New Orleans, LA

check

July 28, 1854
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cotton received in New Orleans
Names:

Barbee, Elijah
Barton & Long
Bond, J. D.
Boone, J. J.
Brevard, Evans &

Harrison
Caldwell, John E.
Chambers, H. C.
Copeland, James
Crutcher, E. C.
Day, John H.

Duke, F. P. & Co.
Fearn & Putnam
Fearn, Donegan &

Co.
Fearn, Putnam & Co.
Hancock, George
Hart, Collins &

Pheless
Hart, R. B.
Hewlett, W. R.

Howell, Shull &
Duke

Jeanes, Josiah
Kimbrough, Thomas

T.
Loggins, Henry
Lyon, James S.
Marsh, W. C. & Bro.
McCuller, A.
Montgomery, A. J.
Moore, Stephen

Parker, John M.
Percy, R. M. & Co.
Rankin, John D.
Rembert, L. C.
Riggs, N. C.
Robinson, J. G. & B.

P.
Shull, Calvin
Steward & Thompson
Stewart & Co.
Ward, William R.



Places:

Types:

Dates:

White, D. S. Whorton, John

Austin, TX
Brandon, MS
Carrolton, MS
Cartersville, TN
Cotton Ridge, TN
Greenville, MS

Hawkins Ldg, AR
Huntingdon, TN
Jackson, MS
Jackson, TN
LeGlaize, AR
Lisbon, AR

Lodi, MS
Masons Grove, TN
Memphis, TN
Mobile, AL
Monterey, TX
New Orleans, LA

Purdy, TN
Rose Creek, TN
Thompsons Ldg, MS

receipt receipts list

Aug 11, 1854
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cotton received in New Orleans
Names:

Armistead, J. K.
Bailiff, William
Barfield, Willis
Blocker, A. P.
Boyd, Whit
Brown, W. K.
Brumer, John
Cooper, A. E.
Doyle, J. H.
Eastmond, R. F.
Ellis, T. M.

Farmer, H. S.
Farmer, J. E.
Farmer, N. D., Mrs.
Forrest, D. F.
Frazier, William H.
Gooch, H. J.
Gwin, J. O.
Hall & Christian
Hall, M. J.
Hammond, Lem
Heath, John B.

Hervey, Abner
Jennings, Samuel K.,

Jr.
Johnson, Hiram
Johnson, J. M.
Jones, A. W., Rev.
Jordan, G. N., estate
McCuller, William
McGehee, E.
Morris, Meredith
Norwood, Frank

Perry, Herbert
Priest & Hilliard
Smith, F.
Smith, F. M.
Smith, H. H.
Smith, R. S.
Stevens, Joseph
Stiles, W. F.
Sykes, William
Tomlin, George W.
Tyre, P. G.



Places:

Types:

Dates:

Wilson & Jones

Austin, TX
Careyville, AR
Carrolton, MS
Carsons Ldg., MS
Columbus, MS
Cuero, TX
Duggins Ldg., MS
El Dorado, AR

Gravel Hill, TN
Greenwood, MS
Huntingdon, TN
Jacks Creek, TN
Jackson, MS
Jackson, TN
Kilmichael, MS
Lisbon, AR

Lodi, MS
Marshall, TX
McLemoreville, TN
Millikens Bend, LA
Montezuma, TN
Mount Pinson, TN
Panola, MS
Purdy, TN

Rankin, MS
Shongalo, MS
Sommerville, TN
Tchula, MS
Thompsons Ldg, MS
Whiteville, TN

receipt

Aug 11, 1854
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cotton received in New Orleans
Names:

Armstrong, Tucker &
Bro.

Barlow, G. W. & N.
G.

Barron, Cullen
Bibb & Co.
Bole, W. H.
Bond, John
Cannon, H. J.
Carnes, Stephen G.
Cash, Ben

Catchings, P. S.
Cheney, W. F., Jr.
Cooper, John C.
Crenshaw, T. C.
Erskine, M.
Farley, William T.
Forbes, L. A., estate
Forbes, R. M. & Co.
Gill, W. P.
Gillespie, A. J.
Griffin, James

Henderson, Lucinda,
Mrs.

Holmes, T. J.
Jarmon, Stephen
Lester, S. H.
Lewis, Ervin
Melton, T. G.
Nimbish, J. A.
Patterson, John
Peck, William R.
Pritchard, J. S.

Robertson, John
Sanford, S. M.
Scott, Thomas M.
Starke, Peter B.
Sutton, William
Trotter, G. W.
Tucker, John
Tucker, T. M., Gov.
Watkins, F. A., Mrs.
Williamson & Penn
Winfrey, John A.



Places:

Types:

Dates:

Wirt, Finis E. Wisdom, W. S.

Bolivar, MS
Brandon, MS
Canton, MS
Capote Farm
Cheneyville, LA
Collierville, TN
Cuero, TX

Georgetown, MS
Germantown, TN
Green Bottom, TN
Hernando, MS
Jackson, MS
Kilmichael, MS
Lake Providence, LA

Memphis, TN
Millikens Bend, LA
Monterey, AR
Par Lavacca
Pittsburg, TN
Purdy, TN
Sharon, MS

Sommerville, TN
Spring Ridge, MS
Steens Creek, MS
Whiteville, TN

receipt

Aug 11, 1854
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cotton received in New Orleans
Names:

Armistead, George G.
Armistead, W. H.
Boddie, George
Booth & Guthrie
Bradford, Miller &

Co.
Brown, A. S.
Caperton, J.
Carnes, J. A.
Coffee, Mary, Mrs.
Coles, James P., adm.

Cross, Maclin
Deas, J. S.
Deas, J., estate
Deas, John C.
Deslonde, E. A.
Donegan, J. J.
Drake, Andrew
Drake, J. F.
Echols, William
Greenhill, T. C. & S.

Harris, Wormley &
Co.

Hough, Joseph
Kirkman, Thomas
Mastin, John
McKinney & Fallen
Morrow, Alexander
Overton & Thompson
Palmore, C. S.
Parker, R. A. & Co.
Pearson, James M.

Peebles, A. J.
Peete, Richard
Posey, S. C.
Read, William T.,

adm.
Robinson, J. & J. B.
Smith, A. H.
Smith, Henry D.
Smithwick, A. A.
Talley, J. B.
Tappan, E. S.



Places:

Types:

Dates:

Trotter, J. P. Warren, James Watkins, Miles S. Wells, J. M.

(K & Rice)
Alabama
Alexandria, LA
Arkansas
Bolivar

Fayetteville, TN
Florence, AL
Granada, MS
Huntsville, AL
Jackson, MS

Lodi, MS
Marshall, TX
McLemoreville, TN
Memphis, TN
Purdy, TN

Red River
Shongalo, MS
Sommerville, TN
Stevenson, AL
Tuscumbia, AL

receipt

Aug 11, 1854
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cotton received in New Orleans
Names:

Allington, T. T.
Bain, J. S.
Beckwith, J., Dr.
Berry & Taylor
Buck, A.
Coffee, William
Collier, Wyatt
Cunningham, J. M.
Deeson, Greg
Dement, J. B.
Esslinger, A. J.

Ewing & Beirne
Fearn & Erskine
Fearn, Robert
Foster, George W.
Guy, S. M.
Henry, Hugh
Hutchings, A. J.,

estate
Ingram, Henry
Irvine, James
Kernachan, Robert

Koger, Jesse W.
Koger, William A.
Koger, William,. Sr.
Manning, Lewis
Mead & Green
Nance, S. A.
Neely, A. P.
Patton, R. M.
Petty, Joseph M.
Renshaw, Francis
Rowell, N. Dr.

Scott, H. J. & Co.
Talley, D. R.
Tapp & Phillips
Thompson, Jo, estate
Townsend, M. R.
Wade, David
Weaver, Joseph
Williams, James P.
Wilson, Pricilla, Mrs.
Withers, A. J.



Places:

Types:

Dates:

Athens, AL
Bellefonte, AL
Center Star, AL
Claysville

Florence, AL
Guntersville, AL
Hazel Green
Huntsville, AL

Ingram X Roads
Meltonsville
Rodgersville
Stevenson

Tuscumbia, AL

receipt

Aug 11, 1854
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Topics:

Names:

Places:

cotton delivered to cotton received in
New Orleans

Asher, M. P. & O. P.
Austin, A. C. & W. A.
Carter, M. A. & Co.
Dean & Herbert
Esttin Lee & Co.

Harkins, M. & Co.
Henry, A. G. & Co.
Kirkman & Rice
Love, J. R. & Co.
Patton & Bean

Powell & Hopkins
Simpson, McAlester

& Co.
Steele, George
Stewart & Co.

Walker, Isaac H.
Williams & Barthrich
Wilson, Bryce

Bellefonte, AL
Brickville

Florence, AL
Guntersville, AL

Huntsville, AL
Russellville, AL

Whitesburg, AL



Types:

Dates:
receipt

Aug 11, 1854
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Topics:

Names:

Places:

Types:

Sugar &
Molasses

Sugar, molasses &
tobacco returns

tobacco

Arnoult Bro. &
Roselens

Fearn, Donegan &
Co.

Lawton, J.
McCutcheon, H. C.
McMaster, James
Nelson & Donelson

Parker, Decato
Webb, W. C. & F.
Williams & Bro.

Williams &
Edmonson, estate

Coast Dresden, TN Lafourche, LA New Orleans, LA

account accounts statement



Dates:
Aug 11, 1854
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Names:

Places:

Types:

Dates:

Cotton Receipte

New Orleans, LA

statement

Aug 11, 1854
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Names:

Places:

Types:

Dates:

Esslinger, A. J.
Fearn & Erskine
Fearn, Donegan &

Co.
Fearn, Putnam & Co.

Fearn, Thomas
Lacy, Theo.
Lewis, John H.
Love, J. R. & Co.

Read, William T.,
adm.

Renshaw, Francis
Robb, James & Co.
Robinson, J. B.

Robinson, John
Smith, Henry D.
Talley, J. B.
Withers, A. J.

New Orleans, LA

account accounts

1854
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Names:

Places:

Types:

Dates:

Angel, D. S.
Childs, W. H.
Cruse, S., Mrs.
Delville & Morgan
Ewing & Beirne

Fearn, Donegan &
Co.

Fearn, Robert
Fearn, Thomas
Graves, Benjamin

Jones, Bibb & Co.
Jones, S. T.
Parks, Allen
Patton, C. H.
Renshaw, A. D.

Rice, Mary P.
Robertson, W. N.
Steele, George
Tabore, W. B.

Huntsville, AL

account accounts

1853 1853-1854 1854
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Names:

Places:

Types:

Austin, William A.
Bain, J. S.
Beard, A. C.
Bradley, T.
Calhoun, M.
Chambers, H. C.
Christian, Allen

Donegan, J. J.
Donegan, James H.
Drake, A.
Echols, William
Esslinger, A. J.
Fearn & Erskine
Fearn & Putnam

Fearn, Donegan &
Co.

Fearn, Putnam & Co.
Fearn, Robert
Read, William T.,

adm.
Robinson, J. B.

Scott, H. J. & Co.
Steele, George
Talley, D. R.
Townsend, M. R.
Weakley, H.

New Orleans, LA

account accounts



Dates:
1853
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Names:

Places:

Types:

Dates:

Bain, J. S.
Dean & Herbert

Fearn, Donegan &
Co.

Henry, Hugh

Patton, Donegan &
Co.

Scott, H. J. & Co.

Huntsville, AL

account accounts

June 20, 1854
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Names:

Places:

Types:

Dates:

Fearn, Donegan &
Co.

Sneed, G. W.

Florence, AL

bill of exchange

Sept 7, 1854
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Names:

Types:
Sneed, George W. Weakley, James H.

endorsement
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Topics:

Names:

Sugar &
Molasses

cotton received in
New Orleans

cotton transferred

Armistead, George G.
Armistead, W. H.
Asher, M. P. & O. P.
Bibb & Co.
Bole, W. H.
Booth & Guthrie
Bradford, Miller &

Co.
Brown, A. S.

Coffee, Mary, Mrs.
Coles, James P.
Crenshaw, T. C.
Cross, Maclin
Dean & Herbert
Deslonde, Ed A.
Drake, Andrew
Esttin Lee & Co.

Fearn, Donegan &
Co.

Forbes, L. A., estate
Greenhill, T. C. & S.
Harkins, M. & Co.
Harris, A. O.
Holmes, T. J., Gen.
Hough, Joseph

Jennings, Samuel K.,
Jr.

Kirkman & Rice
Kirkman, Thomas
Lawton, J. C.
Mastin, John
McKinney & Fallin
McMaster, James
Melton, T. G.



Places:

Types:

Dates:

Morrow, Alexander
Nelson & Donelson
Patton & Bean
Pearson, James M.
Peebles, A. J.
Powell & Hopkins
Read, William T.,

adm.

Scott, Thomas M.
Simpson, McAlester

& Co.
Smith, A. H.
Smith, Henry D.
Smithwick, A. A. &

Co.
Trotter, G. W.

Trotter, J. P.
Tucker, T. M., Gov.
Walker, Isaac H.
Warren, James
Watkins, F. A., Mrs.
Watkins, Miles S., Dr.
Webb, W. C. & F.
Wells, J. M.

Williams & Bro.
Williams &

Edmonson, estate
Williams, Barthrich

& Co.
Williamson & Penn
Winfrey, John A.
Wisdom, W. S.

Alexandria, LA
Austin, TX
Coast
Florence, AL
Grenada, MS

Huntsville, AL
Jackson, MS
Lafourche, LA
Lodi, MS
McLemoreville, TN

Memphis, TN
New Orleans, LA
Purdy, TN
Sharon, MS
Shongalo, MS

Sommerville, TN
Tuscumbia, AL

account accounts statement

March 1, 1854
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cotton received in New Orleans
Names:

Armistead, J. K., Col.
Armstrong, Tucker &

Bro.
Barefield, Willis
Barlow, G. W. & N.

G.
Barron, Cullen
Barton & Long
Bond, John
Boyd, Whit & C. H.

Brevard, Evans &
Harrison

Brumer, John
Caldwell, John E.
Cannon, H. J.
Carnes, James A.
Carnes, Stephen G.
Cash, Benjamin
Catchings, P. S.
Chambers, H. C.
Cheney, W. F., Jr.

Cooper, John C.
Doyle, J. H.
Eastmond, R. F.
Erskine, M.
Farley, William T.
Farmer, H. S.
Farmer, J. E.
Farmer, N. D., Mrs.
Fearn & Putnam
Fearn, Donegan &

Co.

Fearn, Putnam & Co.
Forbes, R. M. & Co.
Forrest, D. F.
Gill, W. P.
Gillespie, A. J.
Gooch, H. J.
Gordon, George W.,

estate
Griffin, James
Hall & Christian
Hammond, Leroy



Places:

Types:

Dates:

Hart, Collins &
Pheless

Heath, John B.
Henderson, Lucinda,

Mrs.
Hervey, Abner
Howell, Shull &

Duke
Jarmon, Stephen
Johnson, Hiram

Johnson, J. M.
Lester, S. H., Col.
Lewis, Ervin
Loggins, Henry
McGehee, E.
Montgomery, A. J.
Morris, Meredith
Nimbish, J. A.
Norwood, Frank
Patterson, John

Peck, William R.
Priest & Hilliard
Pritchard, J. S.
Riggs, N. C.
Robertson, John
Robinson, J. G. & B.

P.
Sanford, S. M.
Smith, F.
Smith, H. H., Capt.

Smith, Thomas M.
Starke, Peter B., Gen'l
Stevens, Joseph
Stewart & Co.
Sutton, William
Sykes, William, Dr.
Tucker, John
Whorton, John
Wilson & Jones
Wirt, Finis E.

Bolivar, MS
Brandon, MS
Capote Farm, TX
Carrolton, MS
Carsons Ldg., MS
Cartersville, TN
Cheneyville, LA
Collierville, TN
Columbus, MS
Cuero, TX
Duggins Ldg., MS

Georgetown, MS
Germantown, TN
Green Bottom, TN
Greenwood, MS
Hernando, MS
Huntingdon, TN
Jacks Creek, TN
Jackson, MS
Jackson, TN
Kilmichael, MS
Lake Providence, LA

Lisbon, AR
Lodi, MS
Memphis, TN
Millikens Bend, LA
Mobile, AL
Monterey, AR
Montezuma, TN
Mount Pinson, TN
New Castle, TN
New Orleans, LA
Pittsburg, TN

Port Lavacca, TX
Purdy, TN
Rankin, MS
Shongalo, MS
Sommerville, TN
Spring Ridge, MS
Steens Creek, MS
Tchula, MS
Whiteville, TN

receipt receipts list

March 1, 1854
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Names:

Places:

Types:

Dates:

Fearn, Donegan &
Co.

Hayes, William D.
Parker, E. T.

Huntsville, AL

account accounts

April 1854 October 1854
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Names:

Places:

Types:

Dates:

Donegan, J. J. Fearn, Donegan &
Co.

Fearn, Thomas

Huntsville, AL

account

October 1854
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Names:

Places:

Types:

Dates:

Fearn & Putnam Fearn, Donegan &
Co.

Johnson, R. M.
Lester, M. R.

Lester, S. H.
Semmes, J. T.

New Orleans, LA

account balance

1853-1854 Apr 19, 1853 Dec 16, 1853 Feb 21, 1854
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Names:

Places:

Types:

Dates:

Fearn, Donegan &
Co.

Lester, Mary R., Mrs.
Lester, S. H.

New Orleans, LA

account

March 4, 1854
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Name & Place Index

(K & Rice) 18
Adams, Ellis H. & Co. 13
Alabama 18
Alexandria, LA 18, 29
Allington, T. T. 19
Angel, D. S. 24
Arkansas 18
Armistead, G. G. 1
Armistead, George G. 18, 29
Armistead, J. K., Col. 30
Armistead, J. K. 16
Armistead, W. H. 18, 29
Armstrong, Tucker & Bro. 17, 30
Arnoult Bro. & Roselens 21
Asher, M. P. & O. P. 20, 29
Athens, AL 19
Austin, A. C. & W. A. 20
Austin, TX 15, 16, 29
Austin, William A. 25
Bailiff, William 16
Bain, J. S. 19, 25, 26
Barbee, Elijah 15
Barefield, Willis 30
Barfield, Willis 16
Barlow, G. W. & N. G. 17, 30
Barron, Cullen 17, 30
Barton & Long 15, 30
Beard, A. C. 25
Beckwith, J., Dr. 19
Bellefonte, AL 19, 20
Berry & Taylor 19
Bibb & Co. 17, 29
Blocker, A. P. 16
Boddie, George 18
Bole, W. H. 17, 29
Bolivar, MS 17, 30
Bolivar 18
Bond, J. D. 15
Bond, John 17, 30
Boone, J. J. 15
Booth & Guthrie 18, 29
Boyd, Whit & C. H. 30
Boyd, Whit 16
Bradford, Miller & Co. 18, 29
Bradley, T. 25
Brandon, MS 15, 17, 30
Branum, B. F. 11
Brevard, Evans & Harrison 15, 30
Brickville 20
Brown, A. S. 18, 29
Brown, W. K. 16
Brumer, John 16, 30

Buck, A. 19
Caldwell, John E. 15, 30
Calhoun, M. 25
Cannon, H. J. 17, 30
Canton, MS 17
Caperton, J. 18
Capote Farm, TX 30
Capote Farm 17
Careyville, AR 16
Carnes, J. A. 18
Carnes, James A. 30
Carnes, Stephen G. 17, 30
Carrolton, MS 15, 16, 30
Carsons Ldg., MS 16, 30
Carter, M. A. & Co. 20
Cartersville, TN 15, 30
Cash, Benjamin 30
Cash, Ben 17
Catchings, P. S. 17, 30
Center Star, AL 19
Chambers, H. C. 15, 25, 30
Cheney, W. F., Jr. 17, 30
Cheneyville, LA 17, 30
Childs, W. H. 24
Christian, Allen 25
Claysville 19
Coast 21, 29
Coffee, Mary, Mrs. 18, 29
Coffee, William 19
Coles, James P., adm. 18
Coles, James P. 29
Collier, Wyatt 19
Collierville, TN 17, 30
Columbus, MS 16, 30
Cooper, A. E. 16
Cooper, John C. 17, 30
Copeland, James 15
cotton delivered to 20
Cotton Receipte 22
cotton received in New Orleans 20, 29
Cotton Ridge, TN 15
cotton transferred 29
Crenshaw, T. C. 17, 29
Cross, Maclin 18, 29
Cruse, S., Mrs. 24
Cruse, Samuel 1
Crutcher, E. C. 15
Cuero, TX 16, 17, 30
Cunningham, J. M. 19
Day, John H. 15
Dean & Herbert 7, 20, 26, 29
Deas, J. S. 18



Deas, J., estate 18
Deas, John C. 18
Deeson, Greg 19
Delville & Morgan 24
Dement, J. B. 19
Deslonde, E. A. 18
Deslonde, Ed A. 29
Donegan, J. J. 9, 10, 18, 25, 32
Donegan, James H. 25
Doyle, J. H. 16, 30
Drake, A. 13, 25
Drake, Andrew 18, 29
Drake, J. F. 18
Dresden, TN 21
Duggins Ldg., MS 16, 30
Duke, F. P. & Co. 15
Eastmond, R. F. 16, 30
Echols, William 18, 25
El Dorado, AR 16
Ellis, T. M. 16
Erskine, M. 17, 30
Esslinger, A. J. 19, 23, 25
Esttin Lee & Co. 20, 29
Ewing & Beirne 19, 24
Farley, William T. 17, 30
Farmer, H. S. 16, 30
Farmer, J. E. 16, 30
Farmer, N. D., Mrs. 16, 30
Fayetteville, TN 18
Fearn & Erskine 19, 23, 25
Fearn & Putnam 15, 25, 30, 33
Fearn, Donegan & Co. 1, 9, 11, 12, 15, 21, 23, 24, 25,

26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34
Fearn, George 9, 10
Fearn, Putnam & Co. 9, 15, 23, 25, 30
Fearn, Robert 8, 19, 24, 25
Fearn, Thomas 10, 23, 24, 32
Florence, AL 1, 3, 5, 7, 18, 19, 20, 27, 29
Forbes, L. A., estate 17, 29
Forbes, R. M. & Co. 17, 30
Forrest, D. F. 16, 30
Foster, George W. 19
Frazier, William H. 16
Georgetown, MS 17, 30
Germantown, TN 17, 30
Gill, W. P. 17, 30
Gillespie, A. J. 17, 30
Gooch, H. J. 16, 30
Gordon, George W., estate 30
Granada, MS 18
Gravel Hill, TN 16
Graves, Benjamin 24
Green Bottom, TN 17, 30
Greenhill, T. C. & S. 18, 29
Greenville, MS 15
Greenwood, MS 16, 30
Grenada, MS 29
Griffin, James 17, 30
Guntersville, AL 19, 20

Guy, S. M. 19
Gwin, J. O. 16
Hall & Christian 16, 30
Hall, M. J. 16
Hammond, Lem 16
Hammond, Leroy 30
Hancock, George 15
Harkins, M. & Co. 20, 29
Harris, A. O. 29
Harris, Wormley & Co. 18
Hart, Collins & Pheless 15, 30
Hart, R. B. 15
Hawkins Ldg, AR 15
Hayes, William D. 31
Hazel Green 19
Heath, John B. 16, 30
Henderson, Lucinda, Mrs. 17, 30
Henry, A. G. & Co. 20
Henry, Hugh 19, 26
Herbert, S. B. 7, 8
Hernando, MS 17, 30
Hervey, Abner 16, 30
Hewlett, W. R. 15
Holmes, T. J., Gen. 29
Holmes, T. J. 17
Hough, Joseph 18, 29
Howell, Shull & Duke 15, 30
Huntingdon, TN 15, 16, 30
Huntsville, AL 1, 9, 11, 12, 18, 19, 20, 24, 26, 29, 31,

32
Hutchings, A. J., estate 19
Ingram X Roads 19
Ingram, Henry 19
Irvine, James 19
Jacks Creek, TN 16, 30
Jackson, George M. 5, 6
Jackson, James 5
Jackson, MS 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 29, 30
Jackson, TN 15, 16, 30
Jackson, William M. 3, 6
Jarmon, Stephen 17, 30
Jeanes, Josiah 15
Jennings, Samuel K., Jr. 16, 29
Johnson, Hiram 16, 30
Johnson, J. M. 16, 30
Johnson, R. M. 33
Jones, A. W., Rev. 16
Jones, Bibb & Co. 24
Jones, S. T. 24
Jordan, G. N., estate 16
Kernachan, Robert 19
Kilmichael, MS 16, 17, 30
Kimbrough, Thomas T. 15
Kirkman & Rice 20, 29
Kirkman, Thomas 18, 29
Koger, Jesse W. 19
Koger, William A. 19
Koger, William,. Sr. 19
Lacy, Theo. 10, 23



Lafourche, LA 21, 29
Lake Providence, LA 17, 30
Lawton, J. C. 29
Lawton, J. 21
LeGlaize, AR 15
Lester, M. R. 33
Lester, Mary R., Mrs. 34
Lester, S. H., Col. 30
Lester, S. H. 17, 33, 34
Lewis, Ervin 17, 30
Lewis, John H. 23
Lisbon, AR 15, 16, 30
Lodi, MS 15, 16, 18, 29, 30
Loggins, Henry 15, 30
Love, J. R. & Co. 20, 23
Lyon, James S. 15
Manning, Lewis 19
Marsh, W. C. & Bro. 15
Marshall, TX 16, 18
Masons Grove, TN 15
Mastin, John 18, 29
McCaren, George 5
McCuller, A. 15
McCuller, William 16
McCutcheon, H. C. 21
McGehee, E. 16, 30
McKinney & Fallen 18
McKinney & Fallin 29
McLaren, Andrew 6
McLemoreville, TN 16, 18, 29
McMaster, James 21, 29
Mead & Green 19
Melton, T. G. 17, 29
Meltonsville 19
Memphis, TN 15, 17, 18, 29, 30
Merchants Bank New York 7, 13, 14
Millikens Bend, LA 16, 17, 30
Mobile, AL 15, 30
Molasses 21, 29
Monterey, AR 17, 30
Monterey, TX 15
Montezuma, TN 16, 30
Montgomery, A. J. 15, 30
Moore, Stephen 15
Morris, Meredith 16, 30
Morrow, Alexander 18, 29
Mount Pinson, TN 16, 30
Nance, S. A. 19
Neeley, A. T. 3
Neely, A. P. 19
Nelson & Donelson 21, 29
New Castle, TN 30
New Orleans, LA 7, 13, 14, 15, 21, 22, 23, 25, 29, 30,

33, 34
Nimbish, J. A. 17, 30
Norwood, Frank 16, 30
Overton & Thompson 18
Palmore, C. S. 18
Panola, MS 16

Par Lavacca 17
Parker, Decato 21
Parker, E. T. 31
Parker, John M. 15
Parker, R. A. & Co. 18
Parks, Allen 24
Patterson, John 17, 30
Patton & Bean 1, 2, 20, 29
Patton, C. H. 24
Patton, Charles H. 10
Patton, Donegan & Co. 26
Patton, R. M. 19
Pearson, James M. 18, 29
Peck, William R. 17, 30
Peebles, A. J. 18, 29
Peete, Richard 18
Percy, R. M. & Co. 15
Perry, Herbert 16
Petty, Joseph M. 19
Phillips, William C. 5, 6
Pittsburg, TN 17, 30
Port Lavacca, TX 30
Posey, S. C. 18
Powell & Hopkins 20, 29
Priest & Hilliard 16, 30
Pritchard, J. S. 17, 30
Purdy, TN 15, 16, 17, 18, 29, 30
Rankin, John D. 15
Rankin, MS 16, 30
Read, William T., adm. 18, 23, 25, 29
Red River 18
Rembert, L. C. 15
Renshaw, A. D. 24
Renshaw, Francis 19, 23
Rice, Mary P. 24
Riggs, N. C. 15, 30
Robb, James & Co. 10, 23
Robertson, John 17, 30
Robertson, W. N. 24
Robinson, J. & J. B. 7, 13, 14, 18
Robinson, J. B. 23, 25
Robinson, J. G. & B. P. 15, 30
Robinson, John 23
Rodgersville 19
Rose Creek, TN 15
Rowell, N. Dr. 19
Russellville, AL 20
Sanford, S. M. 17, 30
Scott, H. J. & Co. 19, 25, 26
Scott, Thomas M. 17, 29
Semmes, J. T. 33
Shandies, F. O. 1
Sharon, MS 17, 29
Sholar, Allen 3, 4
Shongalo, MS 16, 18, 29, 30
Shull, Calvin 15
Simpson, McAlester & Co. 20, 29
Smith, A. H. 18, 29
Smith, F. M. 16



Smith, F. 16, 30
Smith, H. H., Capt. 30
Smith, H. H. 16
Smith, Henry D. 18, 23, 29
Smith, R. S. 16
Smith, Thomas M. 30
Smithwick, A. A. & Co. 29
Smithwick, A. A. 18
Sneed, G. W. 27
Sneed, George W. 28
Sommerville, TN 16, 17, 18, 29, 30
Spring Ridge, MS 17, 30
Starke, Peter B., Gen'l 30
Starke, Peter B. 17
Steele, George 20, 24, 25
Steele, M. W. 1, 12
Steens Creek, MS 17, 30
Stevens, Joseph 16, 30
Stevenson, AL 18
Stevenson 19
Steward & Thompson 15
Stewart & Co. 15, 20, 30
Stiles, W. F. 16
Sturdivant, N. B. 4
Sugar & 21, 29
Sugar, molasses & 21
Sutton, William 17, 30
Sykes, William, Dr. 30
Sykes, William 16
Tabore, W. B. 24
Talley, D. R. 19, 25
Talley, J. B. 18, 23
Tapp & Phillips 19
Tappan, E. S. 18
Tchula, MS 16, 30
Thompson, Jo, estate 19
Thompsons Ldg, MS 15, 16
tobacco returns 21
tobacco 21

Tomlin, George W. 16
Townsend, M. R. 19, 25
Trotter, G. W. 17, 29
Trotter, J. P. 18, 29
Tucker, John 17, 30
Tucker, T. M., Gov. 17, 29
Tuscumbia, AL 18, 19, 29
Tyre, P. G. 16
Wade, David 19
Walker, Isaac H. 20, 29
Ward, William R. 15
Warren, James 18, 29
Watkins, F. A., Mrs. 17, 29
Watkins, Miles S., Dr. 29
Watkins, Miles S. 18
Weakley, H. 25
Weakley, James H. & S. D. 3
Weakley, James H. 2, 4, 28
Weakley, S. D. 4
Weaver, Joseph 19
Webb, W. C. & F. 21, 29
Wells, J. M. 18, 29
White, D. S. 15
Whitesburg, AL 20
Whiteville, TN 16, 17, 30
Whorton, John 15, 30
Williams & Barthrich 20
Williams & Bro. 21, 29
Williams & Edmonson, estate 21, 29
Williams, Barthrich & Co. 29
Williams, James P. 19
Williamson & Penn 17, 29
Wilson & Jones 16, 30
Wilson, Bryce 20
Wilson, Pricilla, Mrs. 19
Winfrey, John A. 17, 29
Wirt, Finis E. 17, 30
Wisdom, W. S. 17, 29
Withers, A. J. 19, 23
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